| 3
S ClITY ©QF

YORK

COUNCIL

» o

Notice of a public meeting of
Audit and Governance Committee

To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Daubeney, Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb and Carr

Date: Wednesday, 28 July 2021
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Remote Meeting

This is not a formal meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. The
Council is operating its scrutiny and decision making
meetings in accordance with statutory requirements relating
to holding ‘Covid-safe’ meetings. As non-decision making
bodies, Members of this Council’s Scrutiny Committees will
continue to hold public informal sessions remotely for the
purpose of commenting only on the business set out in the
agenda below. Members of the public may register to speak in
the usual way set out below.

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they might have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June
2021.

Public Participation

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who
have registered their wish to speak can do so. Members of the
public may speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit
of the committee.

Please note that registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday, 26 July 2021.

To register to speak, please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote
public meeting will be webcast, including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we are
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Corporate Governance Report (Pages 11 - 34)

This report provides Members with a range of updates including
those in relation to information governance and complaints.
Draft Statement of Accounts (Pages 35 - 200)

This report presents the information for the draft 2020/21 Statement
of Accounts before they are audited.



10.

Mazars Audit Progress Report (Pages 201 - 216)

The paper attached at Annex A is the Audit Progress Report from
Mazars which communicates their progress on audit to date for the
year ended 31 March 2021, along with an update on national
publications.

Monitoring Officer's update (Pages 217 - 220)

This report outlines necessary amendments to the Council’s
Constitution by the Monitoring Officer in response to Covid-19 and
Government regulations.

Progress against the Action Plan (Pages 221 - 230)

This report provides an update to the Council’s delivery against the
Action Plan approved by Full Council in response to receipt of the
Report in the Public Interest on 19 April 2021.

Work Plan (Pages 231 - 234)
To receive a draft plan of reports currently expected to be
presented to future meetings of the Committee up to April 2022.

Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Robert Flintoft
Telephone: (01904) 555704
Email: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports



mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

Contact details are set out above.




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee

Date 16 June 2021

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Daubeney,
Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas, Mason, and
Webb

Apologies Councillors Wann

1. Declarations Of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.

2. Minutes

Resolved:

Resolved:

CliIr Fisher provided further clarification in relation to
his declared Interest at the 17 February 2021
meeting, noting that a relative of his had received a
small business Coivd Business Grant and he had
worked as a temporary unpaid ‘employee’ of the
company.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February
2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March
2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

Officers confirmed an advertisement had been
placed for an independent member to join the
Committee and discussions were underway
internally regarding whether or not older FOI's could
be shown on the Council website.



Page 2

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April
2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Gwen Swinburn raised concern about the capability of senior
officers at the Council to conduct their role and raised
governance issues. She noted that she did not think the action
plan relating to the Public Interest Report (PIR) was fit for
purpose. She also raised concerns about the Make it York (MIY)
report findings and the running of MIY.

Andy Mendus also rai
[...]
confirmed it did not use non-disclosure agreements.
Information from the business case documents used were also
discussed and it was confirmed these would be reviewed as
part of the action plan. It was also confirmed that no budget had
yet been set for the delivery of the action plan at this stage, but
that Finance were considering a funding package for delivery.

In relation to the exit of the former chief executive and the
findings of the PIR, members enquired about the role of the use
of specialist external employment lawyers. Officers confirmed
that while expert opinion could be sought it would not guarantee
that it a decision advised would pass audit by the auditors as
was seen in the case discussed. It was confirmed that the
auditors issues highlighted in the PIR were in relation to the
business case and the potential failure to declare an interest in
the meeting where a decision was made.

How the action plan would be reviewed was discussed, it was
noted that the document would be held by the Chief Operating
Officer to deliver. Members considered the use of external peers
reviewing the progress of the council and considered how a
peer review could be undertaken, specific reference to the Local
Government Association was made as a potential peer to
review the progress against the action plan.

Resolved

I.  The Committee noted the detailed action plan
attached at Annex A.

ii. The Committee requested that officers explore the
possibility of an external peer be brought in to
review the progress of the action plan.



Page 4

Reason: So that the Committee are kept up to date on the
plan as agreed by Full Council.

Treasury Management Outturn Report

Officers introduced the report noting the role of the Committee
to provide scrutiny of the management strategy and policies, as
stated in the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 approved
by Full Council on 27 February 2020. Members discussed the
report and raised questions around borrowing by the Council, it
was noted that the Council borrowed £51.5 million in 2020/21.
Members enquired as to whether a potential rise in interest
rates were a concern for any Council borrowing and it was
confirmed that this would not affect what had been borrowed
due to the Council borrowing on fixed terms, but could affect
new borrowing. Members enquired about inter authority
borrowing and it was noted that while it had seen a rise in parts
of the country the Council had not borrowed from other local
authorities.

Resolved:

I. Audit & Governance Committee noted and
scrutinised the Treasury Management Annual
Report and Review of Prudential Indicators
2020/21 at Annex 1.

Reason: That those responsible for scrutiny and governance
arrangements are updated on a regular basis to
ensure that those implementing policies and
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their
responsibilities with regard to delegation and
reporting.

Redmond Review - Update

The Committee received an update the Government’s response
to Sir Tony Redmond’s independent review into the
effectiveness of external audit and transparency of financial
reporting in local

authorities. It was also confirmed that a white paper has also
been published setting out details of how the Government



Page 5

proposes to establish a new regulator, the Audit, Reporting &
Governance Authority (ARGA).

Resolved:
I. The Committee noted the report.

Reason: So that the Committee are kept up to date on the
progress in delivering the recommendations of the
Redmond Review.

Key Corporate Risks Monitor 1

The Committee received update on the key corporate risks
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC) and a detailed analysis of
KCR8 (Local Plan). Members discussed the Councils KCRs and
what mitigation was in place. KCR 10 was raised in relation to
concerns around staffing involved in refuse collection and
whether this was incorporated as a risk due to the impact on the
city. Officers confirmed that staffing shortages within the area
fell within the key risk but it would be raised with HR and the
Directorate. More widely how directorates feed into the key
corporate risks register was discussed, it was confirmed that
regular meetings were held with directorates and there own risk
registers then feed into the corporate register.

In relation to KCR 2 members enquired as to whether the
register should reference the Public Interest Report (PIR),
officers confirmed that the actions associated with the PIR were
included within KCR 2, but agreed to include reference to the
PIR for further narrative against the risk.

Members discussed KCR 10 and enquired about the delays to
the Local Plan, issues with developers, the green belt, and
issues around Strensall Common, alongside Coivd-19 were
highlighted as having impacted the delivery of the Local Plan.
Staffing levels for the delivery of the Local Plan were discussed
and officers noted that they would raise concerns if staffing
issues impacted the delivery of the Local Plan.

Resolved:

I.  The Committee noted the key corporate risks
included at Annex A, summarised at Annex C;



Page 6

ii. The Committee noted the information provided in
relation to KCR8 Local Plan included at Annex B;

ili. The Committee noted that the 2021/22 Monitor 2
report will include a detailed analysis of KCR11
External Market Conditions;

Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively
understanding and managing its key risks.

Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum

Members discussed the Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum
and raised about risk for local authorities. Mazars confirmed that
there was enhanced risk across the whole sector, noting that,
after 11 years of austerity and the pandemic had increased
financial risk.

Resolved:

I.  Noted the matters set out in the Progress report
presented by Mazars.

Reason: To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress in
delivering their responsibilities as external auditors.

Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit

The Committee conside
[...]
 of
internal audit findings.

Iv. Noted the outcome of the Quality Assurance and
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that
the internal audit service conformed with Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Reason: To enable members to consider the opinion of the
Head of Internal Audit.



10.

Page 8

v. Noted that no significant control weaknesses had
been identified by internal audit during the year
which were relevant to the preparation of the Annual
Governance Statement.

Reason: To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be
prepared.

Audit And Governance Committee Work Plan

Officers introduced the Audit and Governance Committee Work
Plan and members considered the items currently scheduled to
be considered. A review of how Committees were held in at the
Council was raised and officers confirmed that while it would
take place, work had been paused due to the current local
government reorganisation project by government which could
alter the Council.

Resolved:
I. The Committee agreed to delegate to the Chair and
Vice Chair to discuss with officers and further

populate the Committee work plan.

Reason: To ensure that the Committee manages its work
plan effectively.

Cllr Pavlovic, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 9.20 pm].



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

Audit and Governance Committee 28" July 2021

Report of the Director of Governance

Corporate Governance Report

1.
1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

Summary
This report provides Members with updates in respect of:

Information Governance and complaints performance

List of future reporting options

Information Commissioners Office (ICO) decision notices

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO)

cases from last report in April 2021 to date of this report

e Progress and updates on questions and comments raised at
last Committee on publishing Regulator decisions

e Disclosure Log

e RIPA

Information Governance and Complaints Performance

The council publishes performance data on timeliness f
[...]
personal information, is dealt with in accordance with legislation
and regulations and its confidentiality, integrity and availability is
appropriately protected.

Legal Implications

The Council has a duty to comply with the various aspects of
complaints, data protection, privacy and information governance
related legislation.

Risk Management

The council may face financial and reputational risks if the
information it holds is not managed and protected effectively or if it
does not respond to complaints effectively. For example, the ICO
can currently impose civil monetary penalties up to 20million euros
for serious data security breaches and Ombudsmen can impose
financial remedies. The failure to identify and manage information
risks or respond to complaints effectively, may diminish the
council’s overall effectiveness and damage its reputation.
Individual(s) may be at risk of committing criminal offences.

Recommendations
Members are asked:

To note the details contained in this report.
To provide feedback on the options for future reporting



Page 15

Contact Details

Author: Lorraine Lunt

Information Governance &
Feedback Team Manager
Telephone: 01904 554145

Chief Officer Responsible
for the report: Janie Berry,
Director of Governance

Date 13" July 2021
Report \
Approved
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All [+

For further information please contact the author of the report

Annexes

Annex 1 — Information Governance and Complaints report
Annex 2 — List of future reporting options

Annex 3 — ICO decision notices

Annex 4 — LGSCO cases

Background Information
Not applicable



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Information governance and complaints performance

Annex 1

Information Governance Performance - April to June 2021

how how many
total received | many in % in time out of % out of time
time time
FOI 299 227 75.9% 72 24.1%
EIR 127 106 83.5% 21 16.5%
SAR 31 19 61.3% 12 38.7%
FOI review 23 12 52.2% 11 47.8%
EIR review
[...]
of its
housing register decision; and

¢ offer Miss X a further opportunity to submit any
further information in support of her housing
register application.

Ongoing —
as of date
of writing
this report
is before
deadline




register decision. The
Council was at fault for not
reviewing its housing
register decision when
Miss X provided further
information in February
2020. It should apologise
and carry out a review of
that decision.

The Council will, within three months of the date
of the final decision:

¢ review its housing register decision and write to
Miss X with the outcome and its reasons;

¢ remind relevant staff to provide clear
information in housing register decision

letters about how to request a review of the
decision; and

¢ remind relevant staff to consider whether a
complaint should actually be treated as a request
for a review of a housing decision so the Council
can respond appropriately.

T¢ abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

v,

Audit & Governance 28 July 2021
Report of the Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer)

Statement of Accounts 2020/21

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to present for information the draft 2020/21
Statement of Accounts before they are audited.

Recommendation

2. Audit & Governance Committee note the draft pre-audit statement of
accounts, for the financial year ended 31 March 2021.

Reason: To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members have had
the opportunity to review the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts.

Background

3. The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
amended the statutory deadlines to prepare draft Accounts by 315 May
to 31°% July, and approve final audited accounts from 315 July to 30™
September. We are pleased to report that the draft Accounts were ready
for audit and inspection on 14™ June, 7 weeks ahead of the revised
deadline.

4. The Council has to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts and
present them to Audit &
[...]
t specified
tasks. Such organisations were formerly known as Direct Service Organisations (DSO). In York the
work is undertaken under the name of Neighbourhood Services.

Treasury Management

This is the process by which the Authority controls its cash flow and its borrowing and lending
activities.

Trust Funds
Money owned by an individual or organisation that is administered by the Council.
Unapportionable Central Overheads

These are overheads from which no user benefits, therefore they cannot be allocated to a service
area.

Useful Life
The period over which the Council will derive benefits from the use of an asset.

Vested Rights

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 138 Statement of Accounts 2020/21



Page 197

In relation to a defined benefit pension scheme these are for active members, benefits to which they
would unconditionally be entitled on leaving the scheme, for deferred pensioners, their preserved
rights and for pensioners, pensions to which they are entitled.

Work in Progress

The value of work done on an uncompleted project that has not been recharged to the appropriate
account at the balance sheet date.

Write Out

Removal of an Asset by charging to the CIES, or reversal of accumulated depreciation against a fixed
asset on revaluation of that asset.

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 139 Statement of Accounts 2020/21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 199 Agenda Item 6

YORK Agenda Item

Audit and Governance Committee 28 July 2021
Report of the Chief Finance Officer

Mazars Audit Progress Report
Summary

1. The paper attached at Annex A is the Audit Progress Report from
Mazars which communicates their progress on audit to date for the
year ended 31 March 2021, along with an update on national
publications.

Background and Analysis

2. The report covers:
a. Audit Progress
b. National Publications

Options

3.  Not applicable.
Corporate Priorities

4. The report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s
governance and assurance arrangements.

Implications

5. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT
or property implications arising from this report.

Risk Management

6. The Council will fail to comply with legislative and best practice
requirements to provide for a proper audit of the Council if it does
not consider this report.



Page 200

Recommendations

7. Members are asked to

(@) Note the matters set out in the Audit Progress Report
presented by the external auditor

Reason

To ensure the proper consideration of the progress of the
external auditor in respect of the annual audit of accounts
and review of the council’'s arrangements for ensuring value

for money.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the
report:
Emma Audrain Debbie Mitchell
Technical Accountant Chief Finance Officer
01904 551170
Report Date
Approved 16/07/21

Wards Affected: All
For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:
None

Annex:
Annex A — Mazars Audit Progress Report



Audit progress report

City of York Council

—_ - —
P : G
oy

29

Y

July 2021

.

A =<
57 ) g e A,
P - % s ,' o

“ R ES
el A f;' -
> }"‘
. %

mazars



1. Audit progress
2. National publications

20z abed

mazars 2



Section 01.:
Audit progress

€£0¢ abed



Audit progress

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee meeting with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors and also
includes, at Section 2, for your information, a summary of recent reports and publications.

2020/21 audit
In this quarter we are carrying out our audit work on the 2020/21 financial statements and considering our approach to our Value for Money commentary for 2020-21.

Work is progressing and there are no significant matters to report to you at this stage of the audit.

Planning March 2021 Interim March 2021 9-?
= Planning visit and developing our understanding of the Council «  Documenting systems and controls %
+ Initial op
[...]
Tube
channel.



Page 217

Recommendations

To note the Monitoring Officer's amendments to the Council’s
Constitution.

Author & Chief Officer
responsible for the report:

Janie Berry

Director of Governance &
Monitoring Officer

01904 555385

Report Date 20/07/2021
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s):

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All | X

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:

e City Of York Constitution



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 219 Agenda Item 8

Audit & Governance Committee 28" July 2021
Report of the Monitoring Officer

Progress update on the PIR Action Plan

Summary

The Council is required to deliver the Action Plan approved by Full
Council in response to receipt of the Report in the Public Interest on 19"
April 2021.

Model Code of Conduct

On 23" June 2021, the Joint Standards Committee held a workshop
facilitated by Hoey Ainscough Ltd, who are specialist advisors in respect
of the national member code of conduct framework, to discuss the LGA
Model Code of Conduct which was implemented in May 2021.

The Joint Standards Committee extended an invitation to the Chair and
Vice Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee and actively sought
their views as regards the proposed Model Code.

At their (physical) meeting on 6™ July 2021, the Joint Standards
Committee recommended the Model Code of Conduct to Full Council for
inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.

In doing so, Joint Standards Committee have supported two minor
changes which are as follows:

e The value of a gift and or hospitality be set at £25; and

e That in the event a Councillor declines a gift and or hospitality, it
should be declared to the Monitoring Officer who will retain an
informal register.

The Next Steps are:



Page 220

e Development of Member and Officer training so as to ensure all
are familiarised and have a thorough understanding of the Code;

¢ Joint Standards Committee has asked for a review of the
supporting procedures such as those which relate to complaints;

e Work with York Association of Local Council’s to ensure all Parish
Councils are supported as to whether they wish to adopt the Model
Code now adopted by City of York Council as the principal
authority.

7. The next meeting of Joint Standards Committee is 23" September 2021
Support from the LGA

8. Following on from the last meeting, the LGA has agreed to support City
of York Council in its implementation of the Action Plan.

9. The LGA has been provided with the following:

e The Report in the Public Interest dated 19" April 2021;

e The Agenda prepared for the Extraordinary meeting of Council on
4" May 2021;

¢ The Implementation Plan and supporting agenda items for the
Audit & Governance Committee on 16" June 2021;

¢ A link to the meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee held
on 16" June 2021

10. The LGA is now in the process of putting a proposal together.
Implications

Financial
Not applicable to this report.

Human Resources (HR)
Not applicable to this report.

Equalities

Where necessary, an equalities impact assessment will be
undertaken in respect of any issues arising from the delivery of the
Action Plan which will inform decision making and the public sector
equality duties.

Legal
There are no legal implications directly arising from this report but
issues may arise during the course of the delivery of the Action Plan



Page 221

which will be the subject of legal advice as and when necessary or
required.

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property
Not applicable to this report.

Recommendations

To note the progress made in respect of delivery of the Action Plan.

Author & Chief Officer
responsible for the report:

Janie Berry

Director of Governance &
Monitoring Officer

01904 555385

Report Date 20/072021
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s): Trudy Forster, Head of HR,
Debbie Mitchell, s151 Officer

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 28 July 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb And 
Carr 

Apologies  

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
Cllr Fisher noted that while not a prejudicial or any disclosable 
pecuniary interest he noted that he had worked as a unpaid 
zero hours employee of a company that had received a Covid 
Support Grant.  
 
 

12. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 
2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
Members enquired about funding to carry out the Action Plan in 
relation to the Public Interest Report (PIR) and it was confirmed 
that funding had not yet been identified. Officers also confirmed 
that as part of the next review of Key Corporate Risks (KCR) 
that the PIR would be included in KCR 2.  
 
 

13. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn highlighted that the Committee had been 
without an independent member for over two years and was 
concerned that applicants were expected to have Financial 



expertise but were not required to have Governance expertise. 
She raised concerns about the Council’s handling of 
governance issues and the ability to carry out the Action Plan 
associated with the Public Interest Report, noting what she 
considered to have been failures to fully carry out previous 
similar action plans.  
 
Andrew Mendus raised questions about the minutes of the 16 
June 2021 meeting. He noted that the Committee had 
requested external involvement in the implementation of the 
Action Plan, but that the minutes stated officers would explore 
external peers to review progress. He noted that there was no 
Agreed Annual Settlement Agreement report on the Committees 
work plan. He also spoke about the appointment of an 
independent person and suggested two individuals to ensure 
Governance also had an external expert on longer terms.   
 
Cllr Douglas noted her support for the adoption of LGA Model 
Code of Conduct, however, she raised concerns that it was part 
of the Action Plan. That is was part of the Action Plan she 
suggested implied that the Leader of the Council didn’t 
understand or realise when he should of declare an interest in 
relation to discissions around the exit of the former Chief 
Executive. She noted that the current Code of Conduct was 
clear enough for a long standing member to understand when 
they would have an interest to declare and highlighted the 
financial cost incurred to the Council due to optional payments 
to the former Chief Executive as part of their exit, expert 
external governance work, and additional audit costs.  
 
 

14. Corporate Governance Report  
 

Officers introduced the report providing a update on the 
Council’s governance. Discussion focused on a number of 
areas including complaints and requests for information from the 
Council. It was noted that the Information Commissioners Office 
(ICO) had often found the Council to correctly withhold 
information when it choose to do so, however, members 
enquired about the meeting of deadlines to complete responses. 
Officers noted that there had been capacity issues within the 
Council that had affected responding in time, however, the four 
C’s approach of the Council’s had improved how the Council 
responded to complaints and requests for information. It was 
confirmed the four C’s approach does not include all of adults 
and childrens social care complaints as there is legislation in 



those two areas that means that some complaints in those 
areas have to be dealt with by the legislative process. 
Resolved: 
 

i. To note the details contained in this report; 
ii. To provide feedback on the options for future 

reporting. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee are kept updated on 

Corporate Governance. 
 

 
15. Draft Statement of Accounts  

 

Officers introduced the draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 
before they are audited, for the Committee to consider and 
review prior to auditing. Discussing took place regarding the 
Council’s financial position and Members enquired about the 
use of the Councils reserves and overspends. Questions were 
raised about whether Local Government reorganisation could 
impact the business rates and Council tax, officers did not 
expect this to be the case. In relation to business rates 
Members enquired as to the benefits to being a part of the 
business rates pool. Officers confirmed that the Council could 
pay business rates to central government but by paying into the 
pool investment remains within the region.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the draft pre-audit statement of accounts, for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2021. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members 

have had the opportunity to review the draft pre-
audit Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

16. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 

The Mazars Audit Manager introduced the report outlining 
Mazars progress on audit to date for the year ended 31 March 
2021 and noted an update on national publications. Members 
enquired about Mazars not issuing a Qualified Value for Money 
Assessment for the Council and Mazars confirmed that they 
would work with the Council and would communicate concerns 
to the Council via this Committee. Mazars confirmed they were 



currently completing Field Work and anticipated the Mazars 
Annual Audit Letter being ready for 29 September 2021 subject 
to information form external sources such as pensions 
valuation. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Note the matters set out in the Audit Progress 
Report 
presented by the external auditor. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the progress 

of the external auditor in respect of the annual audit 
of accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

 

 
17. Monitoring Officer's Update  

 

The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an update 
outlining amendments made to the Council’s Constitution which 
were undertaken due to Government issued regulations in 
relation to Covid-19. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To note the Monitoring Officer’s amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain updated on 

amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

18. Progress Against the Action Plan  
 

Officers provided an update on the work undertaken against the 
Action Plan. It was confirmed that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) had agreed to support the Council in delivery 
of the Action Plan, it was also confirmed they would be happy to 
meet with the Chair and Vice Chair of Audit and Governance to 
discuss the delivery of the plan.  
 
Members discussed proposed training for members and how 
these would be used to ensure issues highlighted in the Public 
Interest Report (PIR) were not repeated. Officers highlighted the 
work of the Joint Standards Committee around the new Model 



Code of Conduct. It was confirmed that the new Model Code of 
Conduct would not necessarily prevent the issues from the PIR 
but it would allow the Council to update its practices and match 
the best practice set out by the LGA.  
 
Members enquired about whether budgets had been identified 
for the implementation of the action plan and any costs 
associated to accessing the LGA’s support. Officers confirmed 
that a budget had not yet been confirmed for the delivery of the 
action plan, however, the support of the LGA was confirmed to 
be part of the Council’s membership and would not have 
additional costs.  
 
The Council’s use of business case documents highlighted in 
the PIR as requiring improvement and what work would be 
undertaken to improve this. Officers confirmed that the 
document was a internal Council document and would remain 
under review by the Section 151 officer. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the progress made in respect of delivery of 
the Action Plan. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain updated in respect 

of delivery of the Action Plan. 
  

19. Work Plan  
 

The Committee discussed their work plan for 2021/22. Members 
discussed the use of an additional meeting in September to 
have a first consideration of the draft constitution. Members 
requested that a copy of the draft constitution be shared as 
early as possible with Committee members to ensure enough 
time to consider it prior to the Meeting, it was confirmed that a 
digital copy would be shared as soon as possible. Members 
also discussed when a possible final sign off could take place 
and it was noted that it would be brought back to Audit and 
Governance before going to Full Council.  
 
Considering other items on the Committee work plan Members 
confirmed the Key Corporate Risks monitor 2 item be moved 
from the Committee’s September to October meeting.  
 
Resolved: 



 
i. The Committee agreed to a in person meeting on 8 

September 2021 to consider the draft Constitution.  
ii. The Committee agreed to move the Key Corporate 

Risks monitor 2 to the Committees October 
meeting. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee manages its work 

plan effectively. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 


